# BEFORE THE HONORABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBINAL

1

E.P No.160/2023 IN SERVICE APPEAL NO.917/2018

Aziz Ullah..... Petitioner

#### VERSUS

# **COMPLIANCE REPORT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO.3&4**

#### INDEX

S.NO	DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENTS	ANNEX	PAGES
1.	Compliance Report		01
2	Rules of Business, 1985	Α	02-02
3	Letters to Finance Department by E&SED for implementation of the Judgment.	В	03-08
4	Finance Department letter to Law Deptt	C	09-09
5	Law Department letter to Finance Department	D	10-10
6	Copy of Execution Petition	E	11-12
3	Authority Letter	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	13-13
4	Affidavit		14-14

Office# 091-9211128

# BEFORE THE HONORABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE

## E.P.No.160/2023 IN SERVICE APPEAL NO.917/2018

Aziz Ullah..... Petitioner

#### VERSUS

Secretary E&SED & Others ... .....Respondent

# COMPLIANCE REPORT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO.3&4

**Respectfully sheweth:** 

Respondents humbly submits as under:-

- 1. That the instant Execution Petition is pending before this Honorable Service Tribunal.
- 2. That Service Tribunal vide Order-sheet dated 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2023 attached salaries of the respondents No.3&4.
- That in light of Rules of Business, 1985, the Financial Matters/Increments comes under the domain of Finance Department (Annex-A), therefore, E&SED took the case with Finance Department for implementation of the judgment vide letter dated 30.05.2023, 03.08.2023, 08.09.2023, 18.09.2023, 10.10.2023 & 23.10.2023 (Annex-B).
- 4. That Finance Department vide letter dated 27.09.2023 taken up the case with Law Department that whether to implement the ibid judgment of Service Tribunal conditionally or issue advice to the Elementary & Secondary Education to wait till final outcome of CPLA. (Annex-C).
- 5. That Law Department vide letter dated 19.10.2023 asked Finance Department that advance increments falls under the domain of Finance Department, therefore, Finance Department may provide their departmental proposition for further process of the case (Annex-D).
- That Elementary & Secondary Education Department has implemented the Honorable Service Tribunal Judgment on its part and the action required to be taken remains on the part of <u>Finance Department which has not been arrayed in the list of Respondents.</u> (Annex-E)

#### **Prayer**

In view of the above, it is requested that Compliance Report in the instant Execution Petition may kindly be accepted and salaries of Respondents No.3& 4 may kindly be released.

Service Tribunal

WHERE No. 8885

Dated

(SECRETARY) E&SE DEPARTMENT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA (RESPONDENTS NO.3 &4)

- (5) No order in respect of the emoluments, promotion or conditions of service of any officer employed in the Finance Department shall be passed and no expenditure proposal relating to that Department sanctioned without prior concurrence of the Establishment and Administration Department. The Chief Secretary shall exercise, in respect of such matters, the functions of the Secretary, Finance Department.
- 10. HOME AND TRIBAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT MANNER OF SUBMISSION OF CERTAIN CASES.-

The Secretary, Home and Tribal Affairs Department shall keep the Chief Secretary generally informed of all matters affecting public tranquility. He shall, in particular, submit through the Chief Secretary, all cases likely to have major political repercussions.

#### 11. CONSULTATION WITH FINANCE DEPARTMENT.-

- (1) No Department shall, without previous consultation with the Finance Department, authorize any orders, other than orders in pursuance of any general or special delegation made by the Finance Department, which directly or indirectly affect the finances of the Province, or which in particular involve-
  - (a) relinquishment, remission or assignment of revenue, actual or potential, or grant of guarantee against it or grant of lease of land or mineral, forest or water power rights;
  - (b) expenditure for which no provision exists;
  - (c) change in the number of grading of posts or in terms and conditions of service of Government servants, or their statutory rights and privileges, which have financial implications.
  - (d) Levy of taxes, duties, fees or cesses;
  - (e) Floatation of loans;
  - (f) re-appropriation within budget grants;
  - (g) alteration in financial procedure or in the method of compilation of accounts or of the budget estimates; and
  - (h) interpretation of rules made by the Finance Department.
- (2) No amendment or interpretation of such rules of the Civil Services Rules as have no financial implication shall be made or issued by the Finance Department without the prior concurrence of the Establishment and Administration Department.
- (3) No proposal, which requires previous consultation with the Finance Department under sub-rule (1) but in which the Finance Department has not concurred, shall be proceeded with unless a decision to that affect has been taken by the Cabinet. Formal order shall, nevertheless, issue only after the Finance Department has exercised scrutiny over the details of the proposal.
- (4) Except to the extent that power may have been delegated to Departments under rules framed by the Finance Department, every order of an Administrative Department conveying a sanction to be enforced in audit shall be communicated to the audit authorities through the Finance Department.

# GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

No.SO(B&A)1-16/Aziz Ullah Principal Dated Peshawar, the 30.05.2023

The Secretary to, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department.

EXECUTION PETITION NO. 160/2023 IN SERVICE APEAL NO. 917/2018 TITLED MR. AZIZ ULLAH KHAN RETIRED PRINCIPAL BS-19 GHSS MASHA MANSOOR VS GOVT: OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA E&SE DEPARTMENT AND OTHERS.

.

Coar Sb.

Subject

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to enclose herewith Khyber Polohue Service Tribunal Peshawar Judgment service appeal No. 917/2018 dated 31.08.2021 assagned all the supporting documents regarding EXECUTION PETITION NO. 160/2023 IN SERVICE APEAL NO. 917/2018 TITLED MR. AZIZ ULLAH KHAN RETIRED REINCIPAL BS-19 GHSS MASHA MANSOOR VS GOVT: OF KHYBER ELECTIVENKHWA E&SE DEPARTMENT AND OTHERS which is self-explanatory for

further necessary action please.

Each is showe.

Yours faithfully,

SECTION OFFICER (BUDGET)

Foulst, Staten Number & Date.

may of the above is forwarded to the: -Section Officer (Lit-II) E&SE Department for information.

PS to Secretary E&SE Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Master File.

SECTION OFFICER (BUDGET)



# GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA Elementary & Secondary Education Department

<u>Court case</u>

То

No. SO (B&A)1-16/Aziz Ullah Khan Dated Peshawar, the 03.08.2023

The Secretary to, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department.

Subject: -

t: - <u>EXECUTION PETITION NO. 160//202311 IN SERVICE APEAL NO.</u> 917/2018 TITLED MR. AZIZ ULLAH KHAN, RETIRED PRINCIPAL (BS-19) GHSS MASHA MANSOOR LAKKI MARWAT VS GOVT: OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA E&SE DEPARTMENT AND OTHERS.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to refer to this Department letter of even No. dated 30.05.2023, on the subject cited above and and to request to share the latest progress/status, so far made in the subject case please.

Yours faithfully,

# SECTION OFFICER (BUDGET)

#### Endst. Of even Number & Date.

Copy of the above is forwarded to the: -

- Section Officer Lit-IV, E&SED for information. PS to Secretary E&SE Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Master File.

SECTION OFFI



# GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

URGENT/COURT MATTER

No. SO (B&A)1-16/Aziz Ullah Khan Dated Peshawar, the 08.09.2023

То

The Secretary to, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department.

Subject: - <u>EXECUTION PETITION NO. 160//202311 IN SERVICE APEAL NO.</u> 917/2018 TITLED MR. AZIZ ULLAH KHAN, RETIRED PRINCIPAL (BS-19) GHSS MASHA MANSOOR LAKKI MARWAT VS GOVT: OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA E&SE DEPARTMENT AND OTHERS.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to enclose herewith Finance Department letter No. FD(SOSR-I)2-123/2023/Mr. Aziz Ullah Khan dated 08.08.2023 and to enclose herewith letter No. SO(Lit-II)E&SED/Aziz Ullah dated 05.09.2023 which is self-explanatory for further necessary action please.

Encl: As above.

1)

#### Yours faithfully,

SECTION OFFICER (BUDGET)

#### Endst. Of even Number & Date.

Copy of the above is forwarded to the: -

- Section Officer Lit-II, E&SED for information.
- 2) PS to Secretary E&SE Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2) Master File.

SECTION OFFICER (BUDGET)



# GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA Elementary & Secondary Education Department

**URGENT/COURT MATTER** 

#### No. SO (B&A)1-16/Aziz Ullah Khan Dated Peshawar, the 18.09.2023

То

The Secretary to, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department.

Subject: - <u>EXECUTION PETITION NO. 160//202311 IN SERVICE APEAL NO.</u> 917/2018 TITLED MR. AZIZ ULLAH KHAN, RETIRED PRINCIPAL (BS-19) GHSS MASHA MANSOOR LAKKI MARWAT VS GOVT: OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA E&SE DEPARTMENT AND OTHERS.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to refer to this Department letter of even No. dated 20.05.2023, 03.08.2023 & 08.09.2023, on the subject cited above and to state that outcome/progress made in the matter is still awaited from your end which may kindly be shared with this Deaprtment for onward submission before Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal.

I am further directed to enclose order sheet of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal dated 12.09.2023 for further necessary action and implementation.

The matter may be treated on top priority basis being court matter.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

SECTION OFFICER (BUDGET)

#### <u>Endst. Of even Number & Date.</u>

Copy of the above is forwarded to the: -

- Section Officer Lit-II, E&SED for information.
- $\binom{1}{2}{2}{2}$
- PS to Secretary E&SE Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Master File.

SECTION OFFICER (BUDGET)



# **GOVERNMENT OF** KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA **ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT**

#### Reminder-II. **URGENT/COURT MATTER**

#### No. SO (B&A)1-16/Aziz Ullah Khan Dated Peshawar, the 10.10.2023

The Secretary to, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department.

Attention: -The Section Officer-(SR-I).

EXECUTION PETITION NO. 160//202311 IN SERVICE Subject: -APEAL NO. 917/2018 TITLED MR. AZIZ ULLAH KHAN, RETIRED PRINCIPAL (BS-19) GHSS MASHA MANSOOR LAKKI MARWAT VS GOVT: OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA E&SE DEPARTMENT AND OTHERS.

Dear Sir.

To

I am directed to refer to this Department letter of even No. dated 18.09.2023, on the subject cited above and to state that outcome/progress made in the matter is still awaited from your end which may kindly be shared with this Deaprtment for onward submission before Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal.

I am further directed to state that Service Tribunal vide order sheet of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal dated 12.09.2023 has given last chance to the respondents for production of Implementation Report in the next date of hearing i.e 13.10.2023 (Copy enclosed).

The matter may be treated on top priority basis being court matter.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

## Endst. Of even Number & Date.

# SECTION OFFICER (BUDGET)

SECTION OFFICE

Copy of the above is forwarded to the: -

- Section Officer Lit-II, E&SED for information & necessary action
- PS to Secretary E&SE Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

3) Master File.

2)



# **GOVERNMENT OF**

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT Email: litivesed@gmail.com

Phone No: 091-9211128

DL-10.23.

SO (Lit-II)-E&SED/Aziz Ullah Dated 23-10-2023

# COURT MATTER/MOST IMMEDIATE

To

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department.

Attention:-Section Officer (SR-1).

#### SUBJECT: -EXECUTION PETITION NO.160/2023 IN SERVICE APPEAL NO.917/2018 TITLED MR.AZIZ ULLAH KHAN, RETIRED PRINCIPAL (BS-19) GHHS MASHA MANSOOR LAKKI MARWAT VS GOVT OF PAKHTUNKHWA E&SE DEPARTMENT AND OTHERS. KHYBER

I am directed to refer to your letter No.FD(SOSR-1)2-123/2023/Azizullah Khan dated 12.10.2023 on the subject noted above and to state that Service Tribunal attached salaries of the SECRETARY E&SED & DIRECTOR E&SE in the instant case & further directed to submit Implementation Report on 20.11.2023.(copy of order-sheet dated 13.10.2023 attached).

You are therefore, requested to provide the requisite sanction in light of the subject judgment already conveyed to you vide this department letter No.SO(B&A)/1-16/Aziz Ullah/Principal dated 30.05.2023 (copy enclosed) as soon as possible to release the attached salaries as mentioned above and to avoid further adverse orders against the respondents/government.

Encl: As Above.

# ENDST.NO & DATE AS ABOVE.

- Copy is forwarded to the:-
  - 1. Secretary, Law, Parliamentary Affairs & Human Rights Department, Peshawar .
  - 2. Registrar Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar.
  - 3. Section Officer (Budget), E&SED.
  - 4. Section Officer (Lit-II), E&SED.
  - 5. P.S to Secretary, E&SE Department, Peshawar.
  - 6. P.As to Additional Secretary General/DS Legal E&SE Department, Peshawar.

SECTION OFFICER (LITIGATION-1V)

SECTION OFFICER (LITIGA

# GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

http://www.finance.gkp.pk

♥ Finance Department Civil Secretariat Peshawar

🚮 facebook.com/GoKPFD 🛛 😏 twitter.com/GoKPFD

Most Immediate / Court Case NO. FD (SOSR-1)2-123/2023/Azizullah Khan Dated Peshawar the: 27-09-2023

The Secretary to Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Law, Parliamentary Affairs & Human Rights Department.

Subject: -

To:

4.

#### APPEAL PETITION NO.160/2023 IN SERVICE NO.917/2018 TITLED MR. AZIZ ULAH KHAN, RETIRED PRINCIPAL EXECUTION (BS-19) GHHS MASHA MANSOOR LAKKI MARWAT VS GOVT. OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA E&SE DEPARTMENT AND OTHERS.

I am directed to refer to the subject noted above and to state that the Dear Sir, Elementary & Secondary Education Department has requested this Department for grant of advance increments on higher educational qualification in respect of the above named appellant in light of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal's decision dated 31-08-2021 & Execution Petition No. 160/2023 (copies enclosed).

Actually, the facility of advance increments on higher educational qualification was discontinued in light of para-11 of Pay Revision, 2001 & Cessation of advance increments Act, 2012 (copies enclosed), however, the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal decided the case in favour of the appellant and thereafter, CPLA was filed by the Elementary & Secondary Education Department in august Supreme Court of Pakistan which is still pending for final decision.

In view of the above circumstances, legal opinion is solicited on the point whether to implement the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal's decision conditionally or issue advice to the Elementary & Secondary Education Department to wait till the final outcome of CPLA filed in august Supreme Court of Pakistan.

An early response will highly be appreciated, please.

Your's faithfully,

# SECTION OFFICER (SR-1)

# Endt: of even No & date

Copy is forwarded for information to the Section Officers (Lit-II) & Section Officer (Budget), Elementary & Secdondary Education Department with reference to the letters No.SO(Lit-II)E&SED/Aziz Ullah dated 05-09-2023 & No.SO(B&A)1-16/Aziz Ullah Khan dated 18-09-2023. SECTION OFFICER SR-1

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA LAW, PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS & 15491 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPARTMENT NO. ALO(OP-H)/LD/5-7/2023/KC DATED: PESH: THE 19<sup>TH</sup> OCTOBER, 2023 Τo The Secretary, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department. EXECUTION PETITION NO. 160/2023 IN SERVICE APPEAL NO. 917/2018 TITLED MR. AZIZ ULLAH KHAN RETIRED PRINCIPAL Attention (BS-19) GHHS MASHA MANSOOR LAKKI MARWAT VS GOVT. OF Subject: KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA E&SE DEPARTMENT AND OTHERS. I am directed to refer to your Department's letter No. FD(SOSR-1)2-Dear Sir, 23/2023/Aziz Ullah Khan, dated 10.10.2023, on the subject noted above and to state hat advance increments fall under the domain of Finance Department, therefore, the Finance Department, may provide their departmental proposition for further process of the case, please. Yours Faithfully, Assistant Law Officer (OP-II) Endst: of even No. & date. Copy is forwarded for information to the:-1. PS to Secretary, Law Department. 2. Master File. Assistant Law Officer (OP-II)

# BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Execution petition No. <u>9</u>/7 /2023 In Service Appeal No.917/2018

24473.02

Muhammad Aziz Ullah Khan, Retired Principal (BPS-19), GHS Masha Mansoor District Lakki Marwat.

#### PETITIONER

#### VERSUS

- 1. The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.
- 2. The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.
- 3. The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.
- 4. The Director (E&SE) Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

RESPONDENTS

EXECUTION PETITION FOR DIRECTING THE RESPONDNETS TO IMPLEMENT THE JUDGMENT DATED 31.08.2021 OF THIS HONORABLE TRIBUNAL IN LETTER AND SPIRIT.

# **RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:**

1. That the petitioner has filed service appeal No.917/2018 for directing the respondents to grant advance increments on acquiring additional qualification of M.Ed in this Honorable Service Tribunal.

2. That said appeal was heard and decided by the Honorable Tribunal on 31.08.2021. the Honorable Tribunal allowed the appeal of the petitioner in the terms that the petitioner shall be granted advance increments for acquiring additional qualification with effect from 29.06.2018 the date on which he filed the service appeal. (Copy of judgment is attached as Annexure-A)

3. That the Honorable Tribunal accepted the appeal of the petitioner on 31.08.2021, but the respondents did not implement the judgment dated 31.08.2021 by granting advance increments for acquiring additional qualification with effect from 29.06.2018 after the lapse of about more than 01 year.

4. That the petitioner also filed application for implementation of judgment dated 31.08.2021, but no action has also not been taken by the respondents on his application by implementing the judgment dated 31.08.2021 of this Honorable Tribunal. (Copy of application is attached as Annexure-B)

- 5. That the in-action and not fulfilling the formal requirements by the respondents after passing the judgment of this Honorable Service Tribunal, is totally illegal, amount to disobedience and contempt of Court.
- 6. That the judgment is still in filed and has not been suspended or set aside by the Supreme Court of Pakistan, therefore, the department is legally bound to obey the judgment dated 31.08.2021 of this Honorable Tribunal in letter and spirit.

7. That the petitioner having no other remedy except to file this execution petition for implementation of judgment dated 31.08.2021 of this Honorable Tribunal.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the respondents may kindly be directed to implement to implement the judgment dated 31.08.2021 of this Honorable Service Tribunal in letter and spirit. Any other remedy, which this Honorable Tribunal deems fit and appropriate that, may also be awarded in favour of the petitioner.

mille. Jul Hm min ETITIONER

Muhammad Aziz Vllah Khan

THROUGH:

TAIMUR ALI KHAN ADVOCATE HIGH COURT

#### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Execution petition No. <u>160</u>/2023 In Service Appeal No.917/2018

Muhammad Aziz Ullah Khan, Retired Principal (BPS-19), GHS Masha Mansoor District Lakki Marwat.

#### PETITIONER

#### VERSUS

- 1. The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.
- 2. The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.
- 3. The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.
- 4. The Director (E&SE) Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

RESPONDENTS

EXECUTION PETIFION FOR DIRECTING THE RESPONDNETS TO IMPLEMENT THE JUDGMENT DATED 31.08.2021 OF THIS HONORABLE TRIBUNAL IN LETTER AND SPIRIT.

#### **RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:**

1. That the petitioner has filed service appeal No.917/2018 for directing the respondents to grant advance increments on acquiring additional qualification of M.Ed in this Honorable Service Tribunal.

2. That said appeal was heard and decided by the Honorable Tribunal on 31.08.2021. the Honorable Tribunal allowed the appeal of the petitioner in the terms that the petitioner shall be granted advance increments for acquiring additional qualification with effect from 29.06.2018 the date on which he filed the service appeal. (Copy of judgment is attached as Annexure-A)

- 3. That the Honorable Tribunal accepted the appeal of the petitioner on 31.08.2021, but the respondents did not implement the judgment dated 31.08.2021 by granting advance increments for acquiring additional qualification with effect from 29.06.2018 after the lapse of about more than 01 year.
- 4. That the petitioner also filed application for implementation of judgment dated 31.08.2021, but no action has also not been taken by the respondents on his application by implementing the judgment dated 31.08.2021 of this Honorable Tribunal. (Copy of application is attached as Annexure-B)
- 5. That the in-action and not fulfilling the formal requirements by the respondents after passing the judgment of this Honorable Service Tribunal, is totally illegal, amount to disobedience and contempt of Court.
- 6. That the judgment is still in filed and has not been suspended or set aside by the Supreme Court of Pakistan, therefore, the department is legally bound to obey the judgment dated 31.08.2021 of this Honorable Tribunal in letter and spirit.
- 7. That the petitioner having no other remedy except to file this execution petition for implementation of judgment dated 31.08.2021 of this Honorable Tribunal.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the respondents may kindly be directed to implement to implement the judgment dated 31.08.2021 of this Honorable Service Tribunal in letter and spirit. Any other remedy, which this Honorable Tribunal deems fit and appropriate that, may also be awarded in favour of the petitioner.

Jul Hm min

Muhammad Aziz Vllah Khan

THROUGH:

TAIMUR ALI KHAN ADVOCATE HIGH COURT

# BEFORE THE HONORABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBINAL

1. 1 - Ž

# E.P No.160/2023 IN SERVICE APPEAL NO.917/2018

Aziz Ullah..... Petitioner

#### VERSUS

**COMPLIANCE REPORT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO.3&4** 

## AUTHORITY LETTER

Muhamamd Tahir, Superintendent, Elementary & Secondary Education, Department is hereby authorized to submit Compliance Report in the subject tiled Execution Petition on behalf of Respondents No.3&4.

**CRETARY** 

Elementary & Secondary Education Department, (Respondent No.3&4)

# BEFORE THE HONORABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBINAL

Û

## E.P No.160/2023 IN SERVICE APPEAL NO.917/2018

Aziz Ullah..... Petitioner

#### VERSUS

Secretary E&SED & Others ... ......Respondent

#### **COMPLIANCE REPORT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO.3&4**

# **AFFIDAVIT**

Muhammad Tahir, Superintendent, Elementary & Secondary Education, Department do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of the accompanying Compliance Report submitted by the Respondent's No.3& 4 are true & correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this Honorable Court.

DENT, E&SED SUF